borrowings with interest rate hedges, or bonds with fixed or indexed
coupon payments. This ensures the Group’s investments have
minimal exposure to interest rate volatility or debt market appetite.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk from non-Sterling assets has been managed
on a balance sheet basis through the forward sale of Euros and
Canadian Dollars and by debt drawings under the Group’s credit
facility. This has minimised the volatility in the Group’s NAV from
foreign exchange movements. The Group has undertaken increased
hedging of investment income from overseas assets through the
forward sale of the respective foreign currency and reduced the
balance sheet hedge. The net effect of these changes is expected to
give more yield certainty and to limit NAV per share sensitivity to no
more than 1.0p for a 10% forex movement.

2 6 H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 3

Financial Results (continued)

H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 3   2 7

Unaudited Consolidated Proforma Income Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2013

Year ended 31 March 2013

Investment basis Consolidation Consolidated
Revenue Capital Total adjustments IFRS basis
£million £million £million £million £million

Services revenue – – – 190.4 190.4

Gains on finance receivables – – – 149.0 149.0

Gains/(loss) on investments 67.7 45.0 112.7 (44.6) 68.1

Total income 67.7 45.0 112.7 294.8 407.5

Services costs – – – (169.2) (169.2)

Administrative expenses (14.8) – (14.8) (5.2) (20.0)

Profit before net finance costs and tax 52.9 45.0 97.9 120.4 218.3

Finance costs (3.2) (1.8) (5.0) (158.9) (163.9)

Finance income 0.2 – 0.2 0.8 1.0

Profit/(loss) before tax 49.9 43.2 93.1 (37.7) 55.4

Income tax (expense)/credit (0.1) – (0.1) 12.2 12.1

Profit for the year 49.8 43.2 93.0 (25.5) 67.5

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 49.8 43.2 93.0 (27.8) 65.2

Non-controlling interests – – – 2.3 2.3

49.8 43.2 93.0 (25.5) 67.5

Earnings per share – basic and diluted (pence) 5.6 4.8 10.4 (3.1) 7.3

Year ended 31 March 2012

Investment basis Consolidation Consolidated
Revenue Capital Total adjustments IFRS basis
£million £million £million £million £million

Services revenue – – – 149.9 149.9

Gains on finance receivables – – – 177.8 177.8

Gains/(loss) on investments 48.1 24.0 72.1 (22.0) 50.1

Total income 48.1 24.0 72.1 305.7 377.8

Services costs – – – (130.0) (130.0)

Administrative expenses (12.8) – (12.8) (4.6) (17.4)

Profit before net finance costs and tax 35.3 24.0 59.3 171.1 230.4

Finance costs (2.4) – (2.4) (149.5) (151.9)

Finance income 0.3 4.8 5.1 0.6 5.7

Profit/(loss) before tax 33.2 28.8 62.0 22.2 84.2

Income tax (expense)/credit (0.1) – (0.1) 0.7 0.6

Profit for the year 33.1 28.8 61.9 22.9 84.8

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 33.1 28.8 61.9 20.9 82.8

Non-controlling interests – – – 2.0 2.0

33.1 28.8 61.9 22.9 84.8

Earnings per share – basic and diluted (pence) 5.2 4.6 9.8 3.3 13.1

See Note 2(a) of Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the definition of revenue and capital items.

2 8 H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 3

Unaudited Consolidated Proforma Balance Sheet

as at 31 March 2013

31 March 2013 31 March 2012

Investment Consolidation Consolidated Investment Consolidation Consolidated
basis adjustments IFRS basis basis adjustments IFRS basis

£million £million £million £million £million £million

Non-current assets
Investments at fair value through
profit or loss (Note 1) 1,200.4 (529.9) 670.5 902.0 (377.7) 524.3

Finance receivables at fair value
through profit or loss – 2,435.0 2,435.0 – 1,739.4 1,739.4

Intangible assets – 420.7 420.7 – 375.2 375.2

Deferred tax assets – 153.4 153.4 – 109.7 109.7

Total non-current assets 1,200.4 2,479.2 3,679.6 902.0 1,846.6 2,748.6

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 0.2 26.4 26.6 1.8 27.4 29.2

Other financial assets 0.8 – 0.8 – – –

Finance receivables at fair value
through profit or loss – 40.2 40.2 – 31.2 31.2

Cash and cash equivalents 172.9 153.7 326.6 267.9 105.8 373.7

Total current assets 173.9 220.3 394.2 269.7 164.4 434.1

Total assets 1,374.3 2,699.5 4,073.8 1,171.7 2,011.0 3,182.7

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (12.2) (49.1) (61.3) (12.5) (35.6) (48.1)

Other current financial liabilities (0.5) – (0.5) – – –

Current tax payable – (1.6) (1.6) (0.2) (1.2) (1.4)

Loans and borrowings (26.9) (52.6) (79.5) (138.5) (52.9) (191.4)

Total current liabilities (39.6) (103.3) (142.9) (151.2) (89.7) (240.9)

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings – (1,871.4) (1,871.4) – (1,409.9) (1,409.9)

Other financial liabilities
(fair value of derivatives) – (452.2) (452.2) – (259.9) (259.9)

Deferred tax liabilities – (287.6) (287.6) – (238.7) (238.7)

Total non-current liabilities – (2,611.2) (2,611.2) – (1,908.5) (1,908.5)

Total liabilities (39.6) (2,714.5) (2,754.1) (151.2) (1,998.2) (2,149.4)

Net assets 1,334.7 (15.0) 1,319.7 1,020.5 12.8 1,033.3

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 1,334.7 (23.4) 1,311.3 1,020.5 4.4 1,024.9

Non-controlling interests – 8.4 8.4 – 8.4 8.4

Total equity 1,334.7 (15.0) 1,319.7 1,020.5 12.8 1,033.3

Net assets per Ordinary Share (pence) (Note 2) 120.0 (2.1) 117.9 116.3 0.7 117.0

Net assets per C Share (pence) – – – 98.7 – 98.7

H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 3   2 9

Unaudited Consolidated Proforma Cash Flow

for the year ended 31 March 2013

Year ended Year ended
31 March 2013 31 March 2012

Investment Consolidation Consolidated Investment Consolidation Consolidated
basis adjustments IFRS basis basis adjustments IFRS basis

£million £million £million £million £million £million

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before tax 93.1 (37.7) 55.4 62.0 22.2 84.2

Adjustments for:
(Gains)/loss on investments (112.7) 44.6 (68.1) (72.1) 22.0 (50.1)

Gains on finance receivables – (149.0) (149.0) – (177.8) (177.8)

Interest payable and similar charges 3.2 90.8 94.0 2.4 80.0 82.4

Changes in fair value of derivatives 1.8 68.1 69.9 (4.8) 69.5 64.7

Operator acquisition investment fees 1.7 – 1.7 2.4 – 2.4

Interest income (0.2) (0.8) (1.0) (0.3) (0.6) (0.9)

Amortisation of intangible assets – 17.6 17.6 – 13.5 13.5

Operating cash flow before changes
in working capital (13.1) 33.6 20.5 (10.4) 28.8 18.4

Changes in working capital:
(Increase)/Decrease in receivables 0.8 (0.2) 0.6 0.9 2.2 3.1

(Decrease)/Increase in payables – (1.5) (1.5) 0.5 – 0.5

Cash flow (used in)/from operations (12.3) 31.9 19.6 (9.0) 31.0 22.0

Interest received on bank deposits
and finance receivables 0.2 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.6 0.9

Cash received from finance receivables – 134.3 134.3 – 99.9 99.9

Interest paid (1.9) (79.5) (81.4) (3.5) (81.6) (85.1)

Corporation tax received/(paid) – (0.6) (0.6) 0.5 (0.7) (0.2)

Interest received on investments 51.1 (12.2) 38.9 32.9 (14.2) 18.7

Dividends received 16.0 (3.1) 12.9 15.1 (5.4) 9.7

Fees and other operating income 8.1 (1.7) 6.4 2.2 (0.9) 1.3

Loanstock and equity repayments received 1.6 – 1.6 31.0 – 31.0

Net cash from operating activities 62.8 69.9 132.7 69.5 28.7 98.2

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of investment 5.3 – 5.3 – – –

Purchases of investments (270.2) 82.1 (188.1) (283.3) 66.4 (216.9)

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired – (54.6) (54.6) – (15.9) (15.9)

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (264.9) 27.5 (237.4) (283.3) 50.5 (232.8)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital 270.1 – 270.1 320.9 – 320.9

Proceeds from issue of loans and borrowings 64.5 – 64.5 183.2 – 183.2

Repayment of loans and borrowings (177.8) (47.1) (224.9) (44.5) (30.2) (74.7)

Distributions paid to Company shareholders (48.1) – (48.1) (36.8) – (36.8)

Distributions paid to non-controlling interests – (2.4) (2.4) – (3.4) (3.4)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities 108.7 (49.5) 59.2 422.8 (33.6) 389.2

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (93.4) 47.9 (45.5) 209.0 45.6 254.6

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 267.9 105.8 373.7 54.7 60.2 114.9

Exchange gains on cash (1.6) – (1.6) 4.2 – 4.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 172.9 153.7 326.6 267.9 105.8 373.7

3 0 H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 3

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Proforma

Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2013

1. Investments

The valuation of the Group’s portfolio at 31 March 2013 reconciles to the consolidated balance sheet as follows:

31 March 2013 31 March 2012

£million £million

Portfolio valuation 1,213.1 902.0

Less: undrawn investment commitments (12.7) –

Portfolio valuation on an investment basis 1,200.4 902.0

Less: equity and loanstock investments in operating subsidiaries eliminated on consolidation (529.9) (377.7)